

**No. 13-16989**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

TIMOTHY DEMOND BARRY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

J. BISHOP *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
2:08-CV-01722-PMP-GWF

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Jennifer L. Swize\*  
Sarah A. Hunger\*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-2113  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939  
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

\*Appointed through the  
Ninth Circuit Pro Bono Program

*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Defendants Forced Mr. Barry To Kneel On Hot Asphalt, Causing Him To Suffer Second-Degree Burns.....	6
B. Mr. Barry Did Not Receive Treatment For His Burns After Being Removed From The Yard .....	8
C. Mr. Barry Required Frequent And Extensive Medical Treatment For Six Months .....	9
D. Mr. Barry Exhausted His Administrative Remedies And Filed A § 1983 Action In Federal Court.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. MR. BARRY PROFFERED EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO CREATE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT ON HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIM.....	18
A. Eighth Amendment Excessive Force Claims Are Governed By A Five-Factor Test.....	19
B. The District Court Improperly Viewed The Facts In The Light Most Favorable To Defendants .....	20
C. Mr. Barry Presented Ample Evidence in Support of His Excessive Force Claim .....	22
1. Mr. Barry Suffered A Serious And Lasting Injury As A Result Of Defendants’ Application Of Force .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Need To Apply Force Was Minimal And Short-Lived .....	26
3. The Amount Of Force Applied Exceeded Any Need .....	33
4. Mr. Barry Did Not Pose A Threat to Defendants .....	37
5. Defendants Made No Effort To Temper The Severity Of Their Response.....	39
6. The <i>Hudson</i> Factors Weigh In Favor Of Mr. Barry .....	40
D. Mr. Barry Did Not Receive All Available Evidence As Required Under The Local Rules.....	40
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT DEFENDANTS WOULD RECEIVE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON MR. BARRY’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIM.....	43
A. The Right To Be Free From Excessive Force Under The Eighth Amendment Was Clearly Established In July 2007.....	45
B. Mr. Barry Has Presented Evidence In Support Of His Claim That Defendants Violated His Eighth Amendment Rights.....	48
III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT MR. BARRY DID NOT PLEAD AN EIGHTH AMENDMENT DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TO SERIOUS MEDICAL NEEDS CLAIM.....	49
CONCLUSION .....	54
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	55
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM .....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barnard v. Theobald</i> , 721 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Chappelle v. Mandeville</i> , 706 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	44, 45
<i>Clement v. Gomez</i> , 298 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	19, 46, 47, 50
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 1525 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>Covington v. Fairman</i> , 123 F. App'x 738 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	39, 47
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff Dep't</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	35, 50
<i>Furnace v. Sullivan</i> , 705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hexcel Corp. v. Ineos Polymers, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	32, 35, 37
<i>Hudson v. McMillan</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutchinson v. United States</i> , 838 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	50
<i>Jeffers v. Gomez</i> , 267 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	19

*Jett v. Penner*,  
 439 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2006) .....50, 51, 52

*Johnson v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.*,  
 724 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 48

*Johnson v. Lewis*,  
 217 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2000) .....30, 37

*Kelley v. Borg*,  
 60 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 1995) .....45, 46, 47

*Lopez v. Smith*,  
 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) ..... 16

*Lopez-Valenzuela v. Cnty. of Maricopa*,  
 719 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2013) .....50

*Martinez v. Stanford*,  
 323 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003) .....*passim*

*McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.*,  
 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004) .....28

*P.B. ex rel. N.B. v. Koch*,  
 96 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1996) .....44

*Pratt v. Deeds*,  
 538 F. App'x 771 (9th Cir. 2013) .....31

*Rand v. Rowland*,  
 154 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....4

*Santos v. Gates*,  
 287 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2002) .....20, 49

*Tolan v. Cotton*,  
 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) (per curiam).....*passim*

*Thomas v. Ponder*,  
 611 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010) .....21

*Torres v. Runyon*,  
80 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2003) .....30, 47

*Whitley v. Albers*,  
475 U.S. 312 (1986).....21, 30, 40, 46

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)(4) .....28

U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of California  
Local Rule 133(j) .....4,15, 41
